
Agency Summary And Certification 
NOV 16 2016 

427 -- Occupational Licenses, Bureau of 

Original Submission _ or Rev No. ~ FY2018 Request Page_/_ of 2-~ Pages 

In accordance with 67-3503, Idaho Code, I certify the attached forms properly state the receipts and expenditures of the department (agency, office, or institution) for the fiscal years indicated. The 
summary of expenditures by major program, fund source, and standard class is indicated below. 

Signature of Department Director : ~ ~~ Date: ''I.:J/14:-
V' FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 

Total Total Original Estimated Total 
Function/ Activity Appropriation Expenditures Appropriation Expenditures Request 

Licensing Programs 3,584,700 3,479,800 4,067,400 4,080,700 4,664,500 

Total 3,584,700 3,479,800 4,067,400 4,080,700 4,664,500 

Total Actual Original Estimated Total 

By Fund Source Appropriation Expenditures Appropriation Expenditures Request 

D 0229-00 State Regulatory Fund 3,584,700 3,479,800 4,067,400 4,080,700 4,664,500 

Total 3,584,700 3,479,800 4,067,400 4,080,700 4,664,500 

Total Actual Original Estimated Total 
By Object Appropriation Expenditures Appropriation Expenditures Request 

Personnel Costs 2,186,500 2,136,900 2,615,800 2,627,700 2,675,300 

Operating Expenditures 1,345,700 1,292,700 1,389,000 1,389,000 1,843,100 

Capital Outlay 0 0 10,100 11,500 0 

Trustee And Benefit Payments 52,500 50,200 52,500 52,500 146,100 

Lump Sum 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 3,584,700 3,479,800 4,067,400 4,080,700 4,664,500 

I FTP Total I 35.00 I 35.00 I 39.00 I 40.00 I 40.00 I 



BOARDS: 
ACUPUNCTURISTS (ACU) 
ARCHITECTS (ARC) 

STATE OF IDAHO 
2 of23 BOARDS (coot): 

ATHLETE AGENTS (AAG) 
ATHLETIC COMMISSION (ATC) 
BARBERS (BAR) 
CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIANS (CHI) 

BUREAU OF OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES 
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

MIDWIFERY (MID) 
MORTICIANS (MOR) 
NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS (NHA) 
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPISTS (OCT) 
OPTOMETRISTS (OPT) 
PHISICALTH 

co 
co 
co 
DEN 
DRIVIN 
GEN 
GEO 
LAN 
LIQ 
MA 

S (LPG) 

Program Su(!ervisor 
Lori Peel, Inv Unit Mgr 

Complaints; Investigations; Discipline 

Al!(!eals/Hearings Technician Office S(!ecialist II 
Marcie Rightnowar Diane Smith 

Appeals/Hearings Coordinator Complaint Coordinator 

Su(!ervising Investigator 
John Kersey 

~ Chieflnvestigator 1---

lns(!ector 
Michael Laddy 

Investigator AREAl 

John Merrill Investigator Investigator (North Idaho) 

AREA II Allen Funk Allan Sharp 

(SWidaho) 1- AREAl AREAl f--1--

(North Idaho) (North Idaho) 

Ins(!ector 
Investigator Investigator Investigator Dave Hotchkiss 
Skip Liddle Dave Hosmer Chuck Ewing AREA II 

AREAS II & III --
(SW & Central 

AREA II AREA II (SWidaho) 

Idaho) 
(SW Idaho) (SW Idaho) 

,__ -

Investigator Investigator Investigator lns(!ector 
Penny Ragland Janeal Hanson Monte Conyers 1- f-.- MyndeHeil 

AREA III 1--J- AREA IV AREA IV AREA III 
(Central Idaho) (SE Idaho) (SE Idaho) (Central Idaho) 

lns(!ector 
Teri Porter 

L,.._ AREA IV 
(SE Idaho) 

GOVERNOR 
C.L. BUTCH OTTER 

RCA) 

General Counsel 

BUREAU CHIEF Maurice Ellsworth 
Tana Cory I (WWP) 

Legal Counsel 
Mitchell Toryanski 

Admin. Sut;mort Manager 
Dawn Hall 

Personnel; Operations; Finance; IT 

I 
I 

Management Assistant 
Management Assistant 

Financial Tech 
Cherie Simpson Debbie Sexton 

Linda Livengood 
Legislative & Operations Front Desk; Customer !---- Financial Services; 

Service; ARC; REA - Renewal Returns 

Tech Rec S(!ec II Tech Rec S(!ec II 
Mary Miles Debbie Toncray 1- Financial Tech 

CON; MID: IT I--
CID; OCT; OPT; PHT Nancy Lyles 

t-- Financial Services; 
Board Members 

Tech Rec Sl!ec I 
Tech Rec S(!ec I 
Erin Anderson 

Kim Aksamit f-- ACU; GEO; MAS; 1-
BAR; COS: DEN MOR Financial SU(!(!Ort Tech 

....__ Scott Mayne 

Tech Rec S(!ec I Tech Rec S(!ec I 
Financial Services; 

Inventory 
Betsy Duncan Pam Rebolo 

COS & BAR Shops; f-- f- Customer Service COU; LAR; PSY; SRE 
GEN; POD; SHS !----

Re(!resentative I 
Sharon Tabb 

Tech Rec S(!ec I Phone, mail; front desk 
Jennifer Keyes 

Tech Rec S(!ec I service; receipt entry 
NHA; RCA; SWO -Kellie LaBonte 

LPG;WWP 
1-

Office S(!ecialist II 
Lance Sedillo 

f- CSRI backup; TRS 
Tech Rec S(!ec I support; & address 

DeonL'Abbe 
AAG; ATC; DRB; 1-- updates 

CON backup 
Office S(!ecialist II 

'-- April Haynes 
Tech Rec S(!ec II CSRI backup; TRS 

Vacant support; renewals f 39-FTP 
I-- 1 -Vacant 



FORM 811: REVENUE 

Agency/Department: Bureau of Occupational Licenses Request for Fiscal Year: 2018 
Program (If applicable) Agency Number: 427 

Budget Unit (If Applicable): SGBH 
Function/Activity Number (If Applicable): 

Original Request Date: Revision Request Date: 
9/1/16 Page: __ :3 ____ of .;(3 

--
Fund Significant Summary FY 2017 FY 2018 
Detail Assumption Object Revenue Source FY 2014 Actual FY 2015 Actual FY 2016 Actual Estimated Estimated 

Fund No. No. Fund Name Number Code Description -Summary Level Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue 
0229 Regulatory 0610 Taxes 8,000 18,600 28,200 28,500 29,400 

I 1018 Exam Fees 663,500 544,400 634,600 640,900 660,100 
1020 Licenses 2.303,000 2,373,400 2,505,600 2,530,700 2,669,100 
1160 Educational Fees 9,000 8,600 9,000 9,100 9,400 

1205 Other License Fees 163,900 165,500 197,000 199,000 205.000 

0229 Regulatory FUND TOTAL $3,147,400 $3,110,500 $3,374,400 $3,408,200 $3,573,000 
0229 Regulatory 1315 Fines 189,400 280,300 409,400 413,500 425,900 

1555 Sale of Service 100 3,100 5,400 5,500 5,700 

3601 Refund 0 600 0 0 0 
3690 Mise 11 ,900 3,500 4,700 4,700 4,800 

0229 Regulatory FUND TOTAL $201,400 $287,500 $419,500 $423,700 $436,400 

FUND TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

I 
FUND TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FUND TOTAL $0 $0 - $0 $0 $0 

FUND TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

GRAND TOTAL $3,348,800 $3,398,000 $3,793,900 $3,831,900 $4,009,400 
- ---- - -- --



4 of23 

Fund Significant Summa~ I J I I I FY 2017 FY 2018 
Detail Assumption Object Revenue Source FY 2014 Actual FY 2015 Actual FY 2016 Actual Estimated Estimated 

Fund No. No. Fund Name Number Code Description .Summa~ Level Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue 

SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 
Fund Significant FY 2018 
Detail Assumption Estimated 

Fund No. No. Fund Name Number Provide Details for any Significant Assumptions Listed Impact 
so 

so 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

-- - -- --- ---- --- -- - - -



FORM B12: ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCES Request for Fiscal Year: 2018 

Agency/Department: Bureau of Occu~ational Licenses Agency Number: 427 

Original Request Date: or Revision Request Date: 10/11/16 Page __ of __ 

Sources and Uses: 

FUND NAME: Regulatory FUND CODE: 0229 
FY 2014 Actual FY 2015 Actual FY 2016 Actual FY 2017 Estimate FY 2018 Estimate 

1. Beginning Free Fund Balance 3 284,600 3,325,400 3 415,600 3,729,700 3,494,200 

2. Encumbrances as of July 1 0 0 0 0 0 

2a. Reappropriation (Legislative Carryover) NA NA NA 0 0 

3. Beginning Cash Balance 3,284,600 3,325.400 3,415,600 3 729,700 3,494,200 

4. Revenues (from Form B-11) 3,348,800 3,398,000 3,793,900 3,831,900 4,009,400 

5. Non-Revenue Receipts and Other Adjustments (3,800) 0 0 0 

6. Statutory Transfers in: Fund or Reference: 0 0 0 0 0 

7. Operating Transfers in: Fund or Reference: 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfers in: Fund or Reference: 0 0 0 0 0 

8. Total Available for Year 6.629,600 6,723,400 7,209,500 7,561 ,600 7,503,600 

9. Statutory Transfers Out: Fund or Reference: 0 0 0 0 0 

10. Operating Transfers Out: Fund or Reference: 0 0 0 0 0 

11. Non-Expenditure Disbursements and Other Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 

12. Cash Expenditures for Prior Year Encumbrances 0 0 0 0 0 

13. Original Appropriation 3,394,600 3,475,200 3,584,700 4,067,400 4,664,500 

14. Prior Year Reappropriations, Supplementals, Rescissions 0 0 0 0 0 

15. Non-cogs, Receipts to Appropriation, etc 0 0 0 0 0 

16. Reversions (90,400) (167,400) (104,900) 0 0 

17 .Current Year Reappropriation 0 0 0 0 0 

18. Reserve for Current Year Encumbrances 0 0 0 0 0 

19. Current Year Cash Expenditures 3,304.200 3.307.800 3,479,800 4.067,400 4.664.500 

20. Ending Cash Balance 3,325,400 3,415,600 3,729,700 3,494 200 2.839,100 

21 . Prior Year Encumbrances as of June 30 0 0 0 0 0 

22. Current Year Encumbrances as of June 30 0 0 0 0 0 

22a. Current Year Reappropriation NA NA 0 0 0 

23. Borrowing Limit 0 0 0 0 0 

24. Ending Free Fund Balance 3,325,400 3 415.600 3 729,700 3,494,200 2,839,100 

25. Budgetary Basis Expenditures (CY Cash Exp + CY Enc) 3,304,200 3,307.800 3,479 800 4,067,400 4,664,500 

26. Outstanding Loans (if this fund is part of a loan program) 

Notes: 

FY2018_Forms_8-17-2016 2.xlsx B-12 11/2/2016 



FY 2018 Agency Budget- Request Detail Report 

Agency: 427 - Occupational Licenses, Bureau of 

Function: 01 - Licensing Programs 

Personnel Operating Capital Trustee/ 
FTP Cost Expense Outlay Benefit Lump Sum Total 

FY 2016 Total Appropriation 

1.00 FY 2016 Total Appropriation 

SB 1132 
0229-00 Dedicated 35.00 2,186,500 1,345,700 0 52,500 0 3,584,700 

Total 35.00 2,186,500 1,345,700 0 52,500 0 3,584,700 

1.61 Reverted Appropriation Balances 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 (49,600) (53,000) 0 (2,300) 0 (104,900) 

Total 0.00 (49,600) (53,000) 0 (2,300) 0 (104,900) 

FY 2016 Actual Expenditures 

0229-00 Dedicated 35.00 2,136,900 1,292,700 0 50,200 0 3,479,800 

Total 35.00 2,136,900 1,292,700 0 50,200 0 3,479,800 

FY 2017 Original Appropriation 

3.00 FY 2017 Original Appropriation 

SB 1372, HB 325 
0229-00 Dedicated 39.00 2,547,600 1,389,000 0 52,500 0 3,989,100 

OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 68,200 0 10,100 0 0 78,300 

Total 39.00 2,615,800 1,389,000 10,100 52,500 0 4,067,400 

Appropriation Adjustments 

4.31 Supplemental 

Technical Record Specialist to implement S1318 from the 2016 Legislature regarding regulating Appraisal Management 
Companies. 

0229-00 Dedicated 1.00 11,900 0 0 0 0 11,900 

OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 0 1,400 0 0 1,400 

Total 1.00 11,900 0 1,400 0 0 13,300 

FY 2017 Total Appropriation 

0229-00 Dedicated 40.00 2,559,500 1,389,000 0 52,500 0 4,001,000 

OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 68,200 0 11,500 0 0 79,700 

Total 40.00 2,627,700 1,389,000 11,500 52,500 0 4,080,700 

FY 2017 Estimated Expenditures 

0229-00 Dedicated 40.00 2,559,500 1,389,000 0 52,500 0 4,001,000 

OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 68,200 0 11,500 0 0 79,700 

Total 40.00 2,627,700 1,389,000 11,500 52,500 0 4,080,700 

Analysts: Gideon Tolman 11/02/2016 Page 1 of 4 



FY 2018 Agency Budget- Request Detail Report 

Agency: 427 - Occupational Licenses, Bureau of 

Function: 01 - Licensing Programs 

Personnel Operating Capital Trustee/ 
FTP Cost Expense Outlay Benefit Lump Sum Total 

Base Adjustments 

8.41 Removal of One-Time Expenditures 
OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 (68,200) 0 (11 ,500) 0 0 (79,700) 

Total 0.00 (68,200) 0 (11,500) 0 0 (79,700) 

FY 2018 Base 

0229-00 Dedicated 40.00 2,559,500 1,389,000 0 52,500 0 4,001,000 

OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 40.00 2,559,500 1,389,000 0 52,500 0 4,001,000 

Program Maintenance 

10.11 Change in Health Benefit Costs 
0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 47,600 0 0 0 0 47,600 

Total 0.00 47,600 0 0 0 0 47,600 

10.21 General Inflation Adjustments 
0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 52,800 0 2,600 0 55,400 

Total 0.00 0 52,800 0 2,600 0 55,400 

10.23 Contract Inflation 

Office Space Rental 
OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 3,700 0 0 0 3,700 

Total 0.00 0 3,700 0 0 0 3,700 

10.41 Attorney General Fees 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 (500) 0 0 0 (500) 

Total 0.00 0 (500) 0 0 0 (500) 

10.45 Risk Management Cost Increases 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 5,200 0 0 0 5,200 

Total 0.00 0 5,200 0 0 0 5,200 

10.46 Controller's Fee Charge 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 1,300 0 0 0 1,300 

Total 0.00 0 1,300 0 0 0 1,300 

10.47 Treasurer's Fee Charge 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 (200) 0 0 0 (200) 

Total 0.00 0 (200) 0 0 0 (200) 

Analysts: Gideon Tolman 11/02/2016 Page 2 of4 



FY 2018 Agency Budget- Request 

Agency: 427 - Occupational Licenses, Bureau of 

Function: 01 -Licensing Programs 

Personnel Operating 
FTP Cost Expense 

1 0.51 Annualizations 

Capital 
Outlay 

Trustee/ 
Benefit 

Detail Report 

Lump Sum Total 

Technical Record Specialist to implement S1318 from the 2016 Legislature regarding regulating Appraisal Management 
Companies. 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 35,600 0 0 0 · 0 35,600 

Total 0.00 35,600 0 0 0 0 35,600 

10.61 Salary Multiplier- Regular Employees 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 20,400 0 0 0 0 20,400 

Total 0.00 20,400 0 0 0 0 20,400 

10.62 Salary Multiplier- Group and Temporary 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 200 0 0 0 0 200 

Total 0.00 200 0 0 0 0 200 

FY 2018 Total Maintenance 

0229-00 Dedicated 40.00 2,663,300 1,447,600 0 55,100 0 4 ,166,000 

OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 3,700 0 0 0 3,700 

Total 40.00 2,663,300 1,451,300 0 55,100 0 4,169,700 

Line Items 

12.01 

As part of implementing S1318, the Federal Appraisal Subcommittee (ASC) will be charging a fee for each appraiser working for 
or contracting with an Appraisal Management Company (AMC) . The Bureau needs spending authority to pass through the fee to 
theASC. 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 62,500 0 0 0 62,500 

Total 0.00 0 62,500 0 0 0 62,500 

12.02 Operating Funds for IT Position 

The Bureau is requesting Operating Funds in the amount of $56,000 of dedicated funds to reimburse the Department of 
Administration for 62.3% of a position within the CIO's Office. The position will provide IT support dedicated to the Bureau and 
the Board of Medicine for upgrading and supporting a proprietary licensing application used by the two agencies. 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 56,000 0 0 0 56,000 

Total 0.00 0 56,000 0 0 0 56,000 

12.03 Database Upgrade 

The Bureau of Occupational Licenses is requesting funds to upgrade the database system from an outdated Access platform to 
a web-based platform utilizing existing web programs and adding necessary functionality to meet increased needs, accessibility 
and quality. 
OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 255,300 0 0 0 255,300 

Total 0.00 0 255,300 0 0 0 255,300 

Analysts: Gideon Tolman 11/02/20 16 Page 3 of4 



FY 2018 Agency Budget- Request Detail Report 

Agency: 427 - Occupational Licenses, Bureau of 

Function: 01 - Licensing Programs 

Personnel Operating Capital Trustee/ 
FTP Cost Expense Outlay Benefit Lump Sum Total 

12.04 Massage Therapy Background Checks 

The Massage Therapy Board is proposing Legislation to require background checks. This request is for spending authority to 
pass through the fees collected for background checks to the Idaho State Police. 

0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 10,400 0 10,400 

OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 12,000 18,000 0 80,600 0 110,600 

Total 0.00 12,000 18,000 0 91,000 0 121,000 

FY 2018 Total 

0229-00 Dedicated 40.00 2,663,300 1,566,100 0 65,500 0 4,294,900 

OT 0229-00 Dedicated 0.00 12,000 277,000 0 80,600 0 369,600 

Total 40.00 2,675,300 1,843,100 0 146,100 0 4,664,500 

Analysts: Gideon Tolman 11102/2016 Page 4 of 4 



FORM 88.1: PROGRAM REQUEST BY DECISION UNIT 
Agency/Department: Occupational Licenses Request for Fiscal Year: 2018 

Function/Division: Licensing Programs Agency Number: 427 

Activity/Program: Function/Activity Number: 1 
Budget Unit: SGBH 

Original Request Date: 
I 

Revision Request Date: 
September 1 ,2016 Paqe: 9 of 23 

Decision Unit Number: DU 4.31 & DU 10.51 Descriptive Title: Technical Records Specialist SupQ!emental 

Description General Dedicated Federal Other Total 
FULL TIME POSITIONS (FTP) 
PERSONNEL COSTS: 

1. Salaries 27,800 $27,800 
2. Benefits 19,600 $19,600 
3. Group Position Fundinq 

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS: $47,400 $47,400 
OPERATING EXPENDITURES by summary object: 

1. 
2. 
3. 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES: 
CAPITAL OUTLAY by summary object: 

1. Desk 200 $200 
2. Computer 800 $800 
3. Chair 400 $400 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY: $1,400 $1,400 
T/8 PAYMENTS: 

LUMP SUM: 
GRAND· TOTAL $48,800 $48,800 

-- -- --- -

Attach as many pages as necessary to respond to the following questions: 

1. What is being requested and why? What is the agency staffing level for this activity and how much funding, by source, is in the base? 

S 1318 which passed in the 201 6 Legislative Session requires the Idaho Board of Real Estate Appraisers to I icense and oversee Appraisal Management Companies (AMCs). This 
request is for a Technical Records Specialist to assist the Board with administering the provisions of this law. Included in the fiscal note of the bill was the need for a trailer bill for 
this position. The bill passed too late for the trailer bill, so a supplemental is needed. 

2. What resources are necessary to implement this request? 

a. List by position: position titles, pay grades, full or part-time status, benefit eligibility, anticipated dates of hire and terms of service. 

Technical Records Specialist I, Pay Grade H, Hire Date 4/l/2017. This is a full-time, benefitted position that will be ongoing. 

b. Note any existing agency human resources that will be redirected to this new effort and how existing operations will be impacted. 
c. List any additional operating funds and capital items needed. One-time capital outlay of $1,400 is requested to pay for costs of office set up. 



10 of23 
------

3. Provide additional detail about the request, including one-time versus ongoing. Include a description of major revenue assumptions, for example, whether there is a new 
customer base. fee structure changes. or anticipated grant awards. 

This is an ongoing request. It will be funded by the fees paid by AMC licensees. 

4. Who is being served by this request and what are the expected impacts of the funding requested? If this request is not funded who and what are impacted? 

This request will implement 81318, which passed in the 2017 Legislature. If this is not funded, the impact will be that the Board and the Bureau will be 
unable to support the additional work related to licensing AMCs. 



FORM 88.1: PROGRAM REQUEST BY DECISION UNIT 
Agency/Department: Occupational Licenses Request for Fiscal Year: 2018 
Function/Division: Licensing Programs Agency Number: 427 
Activity/Program: Function/Activity Number: 1 

Budget Unit: SGBH 
Original Request Date: I Revision Request Date: I September 1, 2016 Page: 11 of 23 

Decision Unit Number: DU 12.01 Descriptive Title: Pass through for AMC registration 

Description General Dedicated Federal Other Total 
FULL TIME POSITIONS (FTP) 
PERSONNEL COSTS: 

1. Salaries 
2. Benefits 
3. Group Position FundinQ 

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS: 
OPERATING EXPENDITURES by summary object: 

1. AMC pass through to Federal Appraisal Subcommittee 62,500 $62,500 
2. 
3. 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES: $62,500 $62,500 
CAPITAL OUTLAY by summary object: 

1. 
2. 
3. 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY: 
T/B PAYMENTS: 

LUMP SUM: 
GRAND TOTAL $62 500 $62,500 

Attach as many pages as necessary to respond to the following questions: 

1. What is being requested and why? What is the agency staffing level for this activity and how much funding, by source, is in the base? 
As part of implementing S 1318, the Federal Appraisal Subcommittee (ASC) will be charging a fee for each appraiser working for or contracting with an Appraisal Management 
Company (AMC). The Bureau needs spending authority to pass through the fees to the ASC. 

2. What resources are necessary to implement this request? 
a. List by position: position titles, pay grades, full or part-time status, benefit eligibility, anticipated dates of hire and terms of service. 
b. Note any existing agency human resources that will be redirected to this new effort and how existing operations will be impacted. 
c. List any additional operating funds and capital items needed. 

The Bureau is requesting $62,500. 

3. Provide additional detail about the request, including one-time versus ongoing. Include a description of major revenue assumptions, for example, whether there is a new customer 
base, fee structure changes, or anticipated grant awards. 
This is an ongoing request. 

4. Who is being served by this request and what are the expected impacts of the funding requested? If this request is not funded who and what are impacted? 

This request will implement S 1318, which passed in the 2017 Legislature. If this is not funded, the impact will be that the Bureau will be unable to pay the fees to the ASC. 

I 



FORM 88.1: PROGRAM REQUEST BY DECISION UNIT 
Agency/Department: Occupational Licenses Request for Fiscal Year : 

Function/Division: Licensing Programs Agency Number: 

Activity/Program: Function/Activity Number: 
Budget Unit: 

Original Request Date: I Revision Request Date: 
September 1, 2016 PaQe: 12 of 

Decision Unit Number: DU 12.02 Descriptive Title: OperatinQ Funds for IT Position 

Description General Dedicated Federal Other 
FULL TIME POSITIONS (FTP) 
PERSONNEL COSTS: 

1. Salaries 
2. Benefits 
3. Group Position FundinQ 

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS: 
OPERATING EXPENDITURES by summary object: 

1. Funds for IT Support at Department of Administration 56,000 
2. 
3. 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES: $56,000 
CAPITAL OUTLAY by summary object: 

1. 
2. 
3. 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY: 
T/8 PAYMENTS: 

LUMP SUM: 
GRAND TOTAL $56 000 

Attach as many pages as necessary to respond to the following questions: 

1. What is being requested and why? What is the agency staffing level for this activity and how much funding, by source, is in the base? 

The Bureau is requesting Operating Funds in the amount of $56,000 of dedicated funds to reimburse the Depa1iment of Administration for 62.3% of a position 
within the CIO's Office. The position will provide IT support dedicated to the Bureau and the Board of Medicine for upgrading and supporting a proprietary 
licensing application used by the two agencies. The FTP is being requested in the Depatiment of Administration's budget. 

2. What resources are necessary to implement this request? 

a. List by position: position titles, pay grades, full or part-time status, benefit eligibility, anticipated dates of hire and terms of service. 

b. Note any existing agency human resources that will be redirected to this new effort and how existing operations will be impacted. 

c. List any additional operating funds and capital items needed. 

The Bureau is requesting $56,000. 

2018 
427 

1 
SGBH 

23 

j 

Total 

$56,000 

$56,000 

$56,000 



13 of23 

3. Provide additional detail about the request, including one-time versus ongoing. Include a description of major revenue assumptions, for example, whether there is a new customer base, 
fee structure changes, or anticipated grant awards. 

This is an ongoing request. 

4. Who is being served by this request and what are the expected impacts of the funding requested? If this request is not funded who and what are impacted? 

The Bureau and the Board of Medicine are working with the current IT vendors to upgrade the system. Having someone housed at Department of Administration 
dedicated to working with the agencies and the vendors wlll ensure guidelines established by the Idaho Technology Authority (ITA) are followed and that ongoing 
support is available for the svstem. 



FORM 88.1: PROGRAM REQUEST BY DECISION UNIT 
Agency/Department: Occupational Licenses Request for Fiscal Year : 
Function/Division: Licensing Programs Agency Number: 

Activity/Program: Function/Activity Number: 
Budget Unit: 

Original Request Date: I Revision Request Date: 
October 11 2016 PaQe: 

Decision Unit Number: DU 12.03 Descriptive Title: Database Upgrade 

Description General Dedicated Federal Other 
FULL TIME POSITIONS (FTP) 
PERSONNEL COSTS: 

1. Salaries 
2. Benefits 
3. Group Position Fundino 

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS: 
OPERATING EXPENDITURES by summary object: 

1. Database upgrade 255,300 
2. 
3. 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES: $255,300 
CAPITAL OUTLAY by summary object: 

1. 
2. 
3. 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY: 
T/8 PAYMENTS: 

LUMP SUM: 
GRAND TOTAL $255,300 

Attach as many pages as necessary to respond to the following questions: 

1. What is being requested and why? What is the agency staffing level for this activity and how much funding, by source, is in the base? 

The Bureau of Occupational Licenses' current database houses a very large document storage system for applications, disciplinary documents and financial 
documents. This custom legacy system is integral to the Bureau's daily business operations. The Bureau is requesting funds to upgrade the database system from an 
outdated Access platform to a web-based platform utilizing existing web programs and adding necessary functionality to meet increased needs, accessibility and 
quality. The Bureau will use existing staifto assist in the upgrade and testing of the upgraded platform. The funding will come from the dedicated fund of the 
Bureau. This is the first year of a five-year request for one-time funds each year of $255,300 for the upgrade. The total estimated cost is $1,276,330. 

2. What resources are necessary to implement this request? None 

a. List by position: position titles, pay grades, full or part-time status, benefit eligibility, anticipated dates of hire and terms of service. 

b. Note any existing agency human resources that will be redirected to this new effort and how existing operations will be impacted. 

Oversight will be provided by the existing Bureau staff. Staff will provide expertise to test the functionality of the upgraded system to assure seamless 
implementation and access by internal and external customers. 

of 

2018 
427 

1 
SGBH 

Total 

$255,300 
I 

$255,300 

$255,300 



c. List any additional operating funds and capital items needed. 

None. 

3. Provide additional detail about the request, including one-time versus ongoing. Include a description of major revenue assumptions, for example, whether there is a new customer base, 
fee structure changes, or anticipated grant awards. 

This request is for one-time funding for the first year of the five-year project. The Bureau will need to request one-time funding for each of the additional years. There will be no new 
customer base, fee structure changes or grants. 

4. Who is being served by this request and what are the expected impacts of the funding requested? If this request is not funded who and what are impacted? 

The staff, the public and licensees of the 30 boards that contract with the Bureau of Occupational Licenses will be served by this request. If this request is not 
funded, the Bureau risks operating system failure resulting in the inability to process occupational license applications, disciplinat)' complaints, and financial 
transactions. In addition, the Bureau's external facing web portal is intertwined with the database to access by the public and licensees would be impacted. Without 
a functional system, the boards would not be able to carry out their mission to ensure the public is protected. 



FORM B8.1: PROGRAM REQUEST BY DECISION UNIT 
Agency/Department: Occupational Licenses Request for Fiscal Year: 
Function/Division: Licensing Programs Agency Number: 

Activity/Program: Function/Activity Number: 
Budget Unit: 

Original Request Date: I Revision Request Date: 
October 11 2016 Paqe: 

Decision Unit Number: DU 12.04 Descriptive Title: Massage Therapy Background Checks 

Description General Dedicated Federal Other 
FULL TIME POSITIONS (FTP) 
PERSONNEL COSTS: 

1. Salaries: OT costs for part-time help to implement 12,000 
2. Benefits 
3. Group Position Funding 

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS: $12,000 
OPERATING EXPENDITURES by summary object: 

1. Computer Programming and Board Expenses OT 18,000 
2. 
3. 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES: $18 000 
CAPITAL OUTLAY by summary object: 

1. 
2. 
3. 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY: 
T/B by summary object: 

1. Massage Therapy Background Checks OT 80 ,600 
2. Massage Therapy Background Checks 10 400 

T/B PAYMENTS: $91 000 

LUMP SUM: 
-

GRAND TOTAL $121,000 

Attach as many pages as necessary to respond to the following questions: 

1. What is being requested and why? What is the agency staffing level for this activity and how much funding, by source, is in the base? 

The Board of Massage Therapy is proposing legislation that would require applicants and currently licensed massage therapists to obtain and submit a satisfactory 
fingerprint-based criminal history check. Background checks would be performed by the Idaho State Police. Background checks will help the Board carry out its 
mission to protect the public. Many members of the public are under the impression that this is already required for licensure. There is no staffing level or funding 
in the base because it is not currently required. 

of 

2018 
427 

1 
SGBH 

Total 

$12,000 

$12,000 

$18,000 

$18,000 

$91 ,000 

$121 ,000 



2. What resources are necessary to implement this request? The Board has money in its dedicated fund, but would need spending authority to implement the background checks if the 
legislation passes. 

a. List by position: position titles, pay grades, full or part-time status, benefit eligibility, anticipated dates of hire and terms of service. Part-time temporary staff would be needed to help 
process the background checks for the existing licensees. 

b. Note any existing agency human resources that will be redirected to this new effort and how existing operations will be impacted. 

Current staff will assist with processing the background checks. No additional on-going staffwill be needed. One-time funds of$12,000 are being requested for 
part-time staff to process background checks for the current licensees. 

c. List any additional operating funds and capital items needed. 

Spending authority for pperating funds is being requested to pass-through the cost of the fingerprint background checks. 

3. Provide additional detail about the request, including one-time versus ongoing. Include a description of major revenue assumptions, for example, whether there is a new customer base, 
fee structure changes, or anticipated grant awards. 

The one-time additional spending authority of $80,600 is to process the background checks for the 2, I 79 existing licensees and the ongoing spending authority of $10,400 is to process the 
background checks for the estimated 280 new applicants the Board receives annually. This request is for spending authority so the Bureau can pass these fees through to the Idaho State 
Police. Additionally, the Bureau would need $18,000 in one-time in spending authority for computer costs to program the database to track the background checks, and additional board 
expenses. There will be no new customer base or grants. New licensees and existing licensees will be charged a fee in the amount of the background check, which is currently $37. 

4. Who is being served by this request and what are the expected impacts of the funding requested? If this request is not funded who and what are impacted? 

The public will be served by this request by ensuring that anyone with a criminal history that would disqualify them from licensure will not be practicing massage 
therapy in Idaho. 



FORM BG: WAGE & SALARY RECONCILIATION 

runem: Self-Govern ing Agencies 

I 
Function/Division: 
Activity/Program: 

Regulatory Boards 
Bureau of Occupational Licenses 

Original Request Date: _9_11_1_2_01_6 _ __________ _ 

Revision Date: Revision #: 

PCN 

~H ~ 

CLASS 
CODE I DESCRIPTION I Totals from Wage and Salary Report (WSR): 

Permanent Positions 

Board & Group Positions 

Elected Officials & Full Time Commissioners 

!TOTAL FROM WSR 

I FY 2017 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

·djusted Over or (Under) Funded: 

• .UJUSlmcms to Wage & Salary: 
:Add Funded I Subtract Unfunded - Vacant or Authorized -
Positions; 

!Retire Cd I Adjustment Description I Position Title 

rR'1 
04250 R1 
08510 R1 
08510 IR1 

ITRS II 
I Flnar>el31 Suppon Tech 

Group poslllons 

Other ' 

!mmm!lll!!llllll\!11' :~:a~:~~=~:~~~~::: = 
:::!:!1 : ~:~gn Elected Officials & Full Time Commissioners 

~H~~~~~~ EsUmaled Salary and Benefits 
:::;::::' 1----------------
~Ul:\:~ Adjusted Over or (Under) Funding: 

Indicator 
Code 

1 

2 

3 

2 615 800 
Est Difference 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
3 

J 

+ 

OrlQ- APP<OP 
l=c:.l I=YnJO.I\1'4 

- -
Base 

FTP 

35.00 

0.00 
35.00 

·39.00 
4.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
0.00 
0.00 
).00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .00 

39.00 
0,00 
0.00 

2!!!!!... 
0.00 

1, 00 

1.00 

FY 2017 
SALARY 

- --
1,552,997 

21,650 

0 
1,574,647 

1 760 171 
185, 524 

32.500 
27.560 
36.600 
36,600 
20.000 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

1,6S5;251 
21,650 

0 
1,707!907 

43,400 

-50,300 

5)),30.0 

Agency Number: _4;:.:2:;_;7 ________ _ _ --l 
Function/Activity Number: I 

Budget Unit: -;;S;;::G:;-8;;-H----------i· 
Fiscal Year: 2018 

Fund Name: I State Regulatory I Fund Number: I 0229-00 

FY 2017 
HEALTH 

BENEFITS 

--

---428,400 

0 

0 
428,400 

478 ·874 
50,474 

12.240 
12-240 
12240 
12.240 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0'" 

471,36Q 
0 
0 

471;360 

12,100 

17,000 

17,000 

Budget Submission Page # 

FY 2017 VAR 
BENEFITS 

-
-

--332,969 

4,076 

0 
337,045 

376 755 
39,710 

7.003 
5,939 
7,8Bi 
' .BBi 

0 
0 
0' 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
O• 

361,685 
4,076 

0 
·365(761' 

9,300 

9,'.!00 

9,200 

FY 2017 
TOTAL 

2,314,366 

25,726 

0 
2,340,092 

2,615 BOO 

275,708 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,726 
0 

2;651,018" 

64,1)0(i 

76,500 

76., 500 

Jt.l of :23 --
FY 2018 
SALARY I FY 2018 CHG I FY 2018 CHG VAR I TOTAL BENEFIT 
CHANGE HEALTH BENEFITS BENEFITS CHANGES 

(57,5Jm l-- - 42,700 I - 0 I 42,700 

0 
42,700 

leaiC<Jialed overfundlng Is 10.5% of Or 

f 22o 
1220 
-1.220 
1' 220 

0 
.0 
0 
;o 

01 

-0 

01 

~7 ,580 

0 
0 

o I 
0 
0 
O_j_ 

0 
O:J. 

0 
0 

0! 0 
47,580 0 

CaiC<Jialed ovorfundlng It 2.5% of Orklinal' 

Calculated overfunding II 2..9% of Estimated I 

1 is 3.011
/• of the Base 

-

-

0 
42,700 

1220 
1220 
1.22• 
1.22 

( 

-:c 

0 

4".580-
0 
0 

47,580 

lllllllllllllwmrr Personnel Cost Reconciliation - Relation to Zero Variance ---> 

DU 

3.00 

4.11 

1..31 1 

s .oo
1 

FY 2017 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

Rounded Appropriation 
Appropriation Adjustments: 

Reapproprialion 
~. 

IFY 2017 TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

Expenditure Adjustments: 

Printed: 8/31/2016, 11:01 AM 

Orig inal 
FTP 

2.615.800 39.00 

39.00 

I o ao 
r 1.00 

T 4o.oo 

FY 11 Salarv I FY 17 Health Ben FY 17Var: _8 i!!:n FY 2017 Tn t:!.! FY 1B Cho Health Bens I FY 18 ChQ Var Bens J TOtal !13:---,• ,.. .., 
1_Z51 .272 I 489.480 375.048 2.615.800 

us1.3oo I 4s9.5oo 375.000 2.615.800 

I a I n 0 0 

I s 95o I 4.9oo 0 11 .850 0 

I 1.758.250 I 494.4oo 375.000 2.S27.ssol 

Page 1 of 2 



FORM 86: WAGE & SALARY RECONCILIATION 
15 of 23 

6.31 FTP or Fund Adjustment I 0.00 I 0 o-T o I 0 0 

6.51 Transfer Between ProQrams I 0.00 I 0 ol ol 0 0 

7.00 FY 2017 ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES I 40.00 I 1 758 25o I 494.400- r 375 ooo I 2 627 650 

Base Adjustments: 

8 31 Transfer Between Programs 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 

8.41 Removal of One-Time Expenditures 0.00 (56.100) 0 112,1001 (68.'200) 0 
8.51 Base Reduction 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 

FTP FY)~S.Iqry FY18 Hoallh Ban FY 18 Var Ben FV:HltUoool 

9.00 FY 2018 BASE 40.00 1 702150 ' 4194.400 ,;162,900 2,559 450 

10.11 Change in Health Benefit Costs 47,600 47,600 

I 

10.12 Change in Variable Benefits Costs 0 0 
0 

Subtotal CEC Base: Indicator Code 40.00 1,7Q2.1~ 542,000 362,900 2,607,050 

10,51 Annualization 20,850 14,700 0 35,550 

10,61 CEC for Permanent Positions 1.00% 16,800 3,600 20,400 

10.62 CEC for Group Positions 1.00% 200, 0 200 

10.63 CEC for Elected Officials & Commissioners 0 0 0 

11.00 FY 2018 PROGRAM MAINTENANCE 40.00 , 740 000'' 656 700 ' 366 500 2.663 200 
. 

Line Items: 
12 01 0 
12.02 0 
12 03 0 

13.00 FY 2018 TOTAL REQUEST 40.00,_ 1,!40,000 - - __jj~6~700 - ~500.~_. ~&63~00 

Printed: 8/31/2016, 11:01 AM Page 2 of 2 



Form B4: Inflationary Adjustments 

Agency: Occupational Licenses, Bureau of 

Function: Bureau of Occupational Licenses 

Activity:--------------

(1) (2) 

Operating Expenditures FY 2013 
Summary Object Actual 

Communication Costs 111,342 

Employee Development Costs 17,902 

General Services 39,576 

Professional Services 491,997 

Repair & Maintenance Services 43,766 

Administrative Services 36,527 

Computer Services 23,583 

Employee Travel Costs 192,645 

Administrative Supplies 41 ,735 

Computer Supplies 16,520 

Specific Use Supplies -
Insurance 986 

Rentals & Operating Leases 101,431 

Miscellaneous Expenditures 83,912 

Total 1,201,921 

FundSource 

General -
Dedicated 1,201,921 

Federal -
Total 1,201,921 

(11) (12) 

Part B: 
FY 2017 

Operating Expenditures 
Est. Exp 

Summary Object 

Communication Costs 125,332 

Employee Development Costs 18,499 

Agency Number: 427 

Function/Activity Number: _____ _ 

(3) (4) (5) 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 
Actual Actual Actual 

132,030 141 ,476 125,332 

17,044 14,512 18,499 

41,139 49,091 34,501 

558,123 470,410 468,691 

53,300 70,166 64,985 

31,901 39,712 40,760 

32,606 48,085 34,259 

207,619 184,513 198,604 

43,226 31 ,806 61 ,039 

9,997 15,599 38 ,807 

173 914 -
1,282 1,347 789 

104,423 102,689 108,783 

85,484 90,573 97,668 

1,318,348 1,260,892 1,292,718 

- - -
1,318,348 1,260,892 1,292,718 

- - -
1,318,348 1,260,892 1,292,718 

{13) (14) (15) 

Remove SWCAP, 
FY 2018 

One Time Nondisc., 
Base 

Funding Rent 

- - 125,332 

- - 18,499 

FY 2018 Request 

Page __ of __ 

Original Submission __ or Revision No. __ 

FY 2015 to FY 2016 (8) (9) (1 0) 

(6) (7) FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 
Change %Change Approp Exp. Adj. Est. Exp. 

(16,143) -11.41% 125,332 - 125,332 

3,987 27.47% 18,499 - 18,499 

(14,590) -29.72% 34,501 - 34,501 

(1,719) -0.37% 468,691 - 468,691 

(5, 180) -7.38% 64,985 - 64,985 

1,048 2.64% 40,760 - 40,760 

(13,825) -28.75% 34,259 - 34,259 

14,091 7.64% 198,604 - 198,604 

29,232 91 .91% 61 ,039 - 61,039 

23,208 148.78% 38,807 - 38,807 

(914) -100.00% - - -
(558) -41.43% 789 - 789 

6,094 5.93% 108,783 - 108,783 

7,095 7.83% 97,668 - 97,668 

31,825 2.52% 1,292,718 - 1,292,718 

- #DIV/0! - - -
31,825 2.52% 1,389,000 - 1,389,000 

- #DIV/0! - - -
31,825 2.52% 1,389,000 - 1,389,ooo I 

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20) 

General Medical 
FY2018 

Inflation %Change Inflation %Change 
Total 

(DU 10.21) (DU 10.22) 

1,500 1.20% - 0.00% 126,832 

- 0.00% - 0.00% 18,499 



General Services 34,501 - - 34,501 - 0.00% - 0.00% 34,501 

Professional Services 468,691 - - 468,691 - 0.00% - 0.00% 468,691 

Repair & Maintenance Service~ 64,985 - - 64,985 - 0.00% - 0.00% 64,985 

Administrative Services 40,760 - - 40,760 - 0.00% - 0.00% 40,760 

Computer Services 34,259 - 34,259 51,300 149.74% - 0.00% 85,559 

Employee Travel Costs 198,604 - - 198,604 - 0.00% - 0.00% 198,604 

Administrative Supplies 61,039 - - 61,039 - 0.00% - 0.00% 61,039 

Computer Supplies 38,807 - - 38,807 - 0.00% - 0.00% 38,807 

Specific Use Supplies - - - - - #DIV/0! - 0.00% -
Insurance 789 - - 789 - 0.00% - 0.00% 789 

Rentals & Operating Leases 108,783 - - 108,783 0.00% - 0.00% 108,783 

Miscellaneous Expenditures 97,668 - - 97,668 - 0.00% - 0.00% 97,668 
Total 1,292,718 - - 1,292,718 52,800 4.08% - - 1,345,518 

FundSource 

General - - - - - #DIV/0! - 0.00% -
Dedicated 1,389,000 - - 1,389,000 0.00% - 0.00% 1,389,000 

Federal - - - - - #DIV/0! - 0.00% -
Total 1,389,000 - - 1,389,000 - 0.00% - - 1,389,000 



Form B4: Inflationary Adjustments 

Agency: Occupational Licenses, Bureau of 

Function : Bureau of Occupational Licenses 

Activity:--------------

(1) (2) 

Trustee!Benefit FY 2013 
Summary Object Actual 

Miscellaneous Payments As Ar;, 48,278 

Total 48,278 

FundSource 

General -
Dedicated 48,278 

Federal -
Total 48,278 

(11) (12) 

Part B: 
FY 2017 

Trustee!Benefit 
Est. Exp 

Summary Object 

Miscellaneous Payments As Ar;, 52,500 
Total 52,500 

FundSource 

General -
Dedicated 52,500 

Federal -
Total 52,500 

Agency Number: 427 

Function/Activity Number: _ ____ _ 

(3) (4) (5) 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 
Actual Actual Actual 

49,093 39,974 50,127 

49,093 39,974 50,127 

- - -
49,093 39,974 50,127 

- - -
49,093 39,974 50,127 

(13) (14) (15) 

Remove SWCAP, 
FY 2018 

One Time Nondisc., 
Base 

Funding Rent 

- - 52,500 

- - 52,500 

- - -
- - 52,500 

- - -
- - 52,500 

FY 2018 Request 

Page _1!_ of .;::23 
Original Submission X or Revision No. __ 

FY 2015 to FY 2016 (8) (9) (10) 

(6) (7) FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 
Change %Change Approp Exp. Adj. Est. Exp. 

10.152 25.40% 52,500 - 52,500 

10,152 25.40% 52,500 - 52,500 

- #DIV/0! - - -
10,152 25.40% 52,500 - 52,500 

- #DIV/0! - - -
10,152 25.40% 52,500 - 52,500 

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20) 

General Medical 
FY2018 

Inflation %Change Inflation %Change 
Total 

(DU 10.21) (DU 10.22) 

2,600 4.95% - 0.00% 55,100 

2,600 4.95% - - 55,100 

- #DIV/0! - 0.00% -
0.00% - 0.00% 52,500 

- #DIV/0! - 0.00% -
- 0.00% - - 52,500 

I 

I 



Form 84: Part C - Contract Inflation - • 
Agency: ~l\r'E!AU ~ 0~~ h..c..ut~ 
Division: 
Program: 

(1) (2) (3) 

Part C: FY 2014 FY 2015 
Contract (identify who and what) Actual Actual 

Office Space Rental 39,051 39,051 

Total 39.051 39,051 

FundSource 
General - -
Dedicated 42,751 -

Federal - -
Total 42,751 -

Notes: 

Agency Number: L/J 'Z.J] 
Function/Activity Number:-----

(4) (5) {6) 

FY 2016 FY 2017 Contract 
Actual Est. Exp. Date 

39,051 39,051 

39,051 39,051 

·- -
- -
- -
- -

Request 2018 
Page __ of __ 

Original Submission __ or Revision No. __ 

{7) (8) (9) (1 0) 
Term of FY 2018 

FY 2018 FY2018 I Contract Contractual 
(Year x of x) % Chancte 

Change Total 

3,700 42,751 
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

9.47% 3,700 42,751 

Proportion 
40.0% 1,500 17.100 
30.0% 1,100 12,800 

30.0% 1,100 12,800 

100.00% 3,700 42,700 



19 of 23 

~ 

FIVE-YEAR FACILITY NEEDS PLAN, pursuant to IC 67-57088 :==:rh_-c ~-~~ 
~ 

- > AGENCY INFORMATION ::;:. ~ ~ 

AGENCY NAME: Bureau of Occupational licenses 

Division/Bureau: 

Prepared By: Linda livengood E-mail Address: lln~j! . llvengood@ibol .ldaho.gov 

Telephone Number: 2008-334-3233 Fax Number: 208-334-3945 

DFM Analyst: Gideon Tolman LSO/BPA Analyst: Keith Bybee 

Date Prepared: For Fiscal Year: 2018 "'& .... rc3 ~ 
FACILITY INFORMATION (please list each facility separately by city and street address) =..:r"'t:_ ~ ~ 

Facility Name: J. R. Williams Building 

City: Boise County: ADA 
Street Address: 700 W State St Zip Code: 8370: 
Facility Ownership: (could be private Private Lease (use State Owned (use 

X 
Lease Expires: 

or state-owned, use "X" to mark one): "X" to mark): "X" to mark): 

FUNCTION/USE OF FACILITY: Could be administrative use, client counseling, hearing rooms, field offices, etc. Address any specialized needs 
which require additional square feet. 

COMMENTS: Address reasons for expanding or relocating; amount of space leased to other state agencies, federal agencies, etc. & the amount of 
rent they pay for the use of your facility; or other comments which might be helpful. 

SURPLUS PROPERTY: Facilities to be disposed of and funds re-utilized for building replacement or renovation of facilities. This could also 
Include leased facilities if the leased facility is to be vacated prior to the expiration date of the lease. 

FISCAL YR: ACTUAL2016 ESTIMATE 2017 REQUEST 2018 REQUEST 2019 REQUEST 2020 REQUEST 2021 
Use "X" to mark the year facility 
would be surplused. 

WORK AREAS: Work areas are areas occupied by full-time employees, contractors, seasonal employees, auditors, etc. (3 people working in one 
building would be 3 work areas) 

FISCAL YR: ACTUAL 2016 ESTIMATE 2017 REQUEST 2018 REQUEST 2019 REQUEST 2020 REQUEST 2021 
Total Number of Work Areas: 32 34 35 35 35 35 

Full-Time Equivalent Positions: 29 31 32 32 32 32 

Temp. Employees, Contractors, 3 3 ~ 3 3 3 
Auditors, etc.: 

SQUARE FEET: Use "net rentable" sq ft if in a facility leased from a private party; use "usable" sq ft If in a State-owned facility. Typically, this will 
be the figure shown in the Lease Agreement if leased from a private party or in the MOU if state-owned. 

FISCAL YR: ACTUAL 2016 ESTIMATE 2017 REQUEST 2018 REQUEST 2019 REQUEST 2020 REQUEST 2021 
Square Feet: 9000 9000 9400 9400 9400 9400 

FACILITY COST: Include annual rent, plus any facility-related costs, such as utilities, janitorial service, property taxes or building maintenance 
which are not included In rent payment made to your Landlord. If improvements will need to be made to the facility and will be paid by the agency, 
this should be Included as well. If the lease will be expiring and the future rent is not specified in the lease agreement, Increase rent by 3%/yr. 
Increase all other facility-related costs by 3%/yr as well. Use "Calculation Sheet" tab below if necessary. Do not include telephone costs or rent 
discounts. If you anticipate moving to a new facility, you need to take into account any increase in sq ft leased and estimate a new market rate for 
the new facility. Do NOT use your old rate per sq ft- it may not be a realistic figure. 

FISCAL YR: ACTUAL 2016 ESTIMATE 2017 REQUEST 2018 REQUEST 2019 REQUEST 2020 REQUEST 2021 
Total Facility Cost/Yr: $78,100.00 $78,100.00 $84,400.00 $84,400.00 $84,400.00 $84,400.00 

IMPORTANT NOTES: J ~ 

1. Please fill in the white sections onlyl If you have any questions, please call Ruth@ 332-1933. 

2. Upon completion, please send to Ruth Swan-Brown at the Division of Public Works via email to Ruth.Swan-Brown@adm.ldaho.gov. 

3. If you have five or more locations, please summarize the information on the Facility Information Summary Sheet and include this summary sheet 
with your submittal. 

4. Attach a hardcopy of this submittal, as well as the Facility Information Summary Sheet, if applicable, with your budget request. ~~"" 
AGENCY NOTES: n n 

· - -



I 20 of23 / 

Idaho Bureau of Occupational Licenses Performance Measurement Report 

Part 1- Agency Profile 

Agency Overview 
A major state government reorganization in 1974 resulted in the creation of the Department of Self-Governing 
Agencies. The Bureau of Occupational Licenses (Bureau) was created, within the Department of Self-Governing 
Agencies, to serve the needs of many of the regulatory bodies within the Departm~nt. 

Governor C. L. "Butch" Otter appointed Tana Cory as Chief of the Bureau on January 2, 2007. The Bureau 
administrative staff consists of a two administrative attorneys, an administrative support manager, a business 
operations specialist, two management assistants, a hearing/appeals coordinator, a complaint coordinator, eight 
technical records specialists, a supervising investigator, eleven investigators/Inspectors, one customer service 
representative, two office specialists, and two financial technicians. This organizational structure allows the 
Bureau to provide efficient service to regulatory Boards, Board members, licensees, applicants, and the public. 

The Bureau's operations depend solely on dedicated funds generated from fees for applications, original 
licenses/registrations, renewals, examinations, and disciplinary fines. Neither tax dollars nor other funds from 
Idaho's general fund are used. Each B0ard is self-supporting and the Bureau's annual appropriation is distributed 
among the boards based on historical needs, new programs, and requests. Monthly financial status reports for the 
boards are available at all times throughout the year on the website at www.ibol.idaho.gov. 

Those regulatory bodies that contract for services with the Bureau are subject to economic changes, population 
trends, and other factors that directly affect entry into a particular profession. These trends influence the number 
of new applicants and the number of licenses renewed annually which, in turn, impacts the amount of revenue 
collected by a board for its operations. 

- • • ·-· ··- _____ ._ .. 4 - -· •• - .. • • • -

Core Functions/Idaho Code 
The Bureau is empowered by Title 67, Chapter 26, Idaho Code to enter into written agreements to provide 
administrative, investigative, fiscal, and legal services to contracting self-governing entities. This arrangement, 
often referred to as an "umbrella," allows several boards to share resources and the costs of operation while 
maintaining their independence. The IBOL currently contracts with the following boards: 

• Idaho State Board of Acupuncture; 
• Board of Architectural Examiners; 
• Uniform Athlete Agents Registration; 
• Athletic Commission; 
• Board of Barber Examiners; 
• Board of Chiropractic Physicians; 
• Contractors Board; 
• Board of Cosmetology; 
• Licensing Board of Professional Counselors 

and Marriage & Family Therapists; 
• Board of Denturitry; 
• Driving Businesses Licensure Board; 
• Genetic Counselors Licensing Board 
• Board of Registration for Professional 

Geologists; 
• Board of Landscape Architects; 
• Liquefied Petroleum Gas Safety Board; 
• Board of Massage Therapy; 

Revenue and Expenditures 

State of Idaho 

• Board of Midwifery; 
• Board of Morticians; 
• Board of Examiners of Nursing Home 

Administrators; 
• Occupational Therapy Licensure Board; 
• Board of Optometry; 
• Board of Physical Therapists; 
• Board of Podiatry; 
• Board of Psychologist Examiners; 
• Real Estate Appraiser Board; 
• Board of Examiners of Residential Care 

Facility Administrators; 
• Board of Social Work Examiners; 
• Shorthand Reporters Board; 
• Speech & Hearing Services Licensure 

Board; and 
• Board of Drinking Water and Wastewater 

Professionals 

1 



21 of23 

Idaho Bureau of Occupational Licenses Performance Measurement Repo1i 

Personnel Costs 
Operating Expenditures 
Capital Outlay 
Trustee/Benefit Payments 

Total 

$1 ,883,343.09 
$1,201,921 .30 

$4,561.31 
$48277.50 
138.103.20 

Part II- Performance Measures 

Performance Measure 
1. Complaint Acknowledgement actual 

letters sent within ten days. 
benchmark 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

100% 100% 100% 

Goal1 
To provide continued improvement in the service provided to the boards 

2. The rate of online renewals actual 41.88% 44.16% 46,97% 
continues to increase. 

benchmark 

Goal1 
To provide continued improvement in the service provided to the boards 

3. All minutes completed within actual 93% 85% 91% 
two weeks of board meeting. 

benchmark 

Goal1 
To provide continued improvement in the service provided to the boards 

4. Routine investigative cases are actual 
complete within one fiscal year 
of the receipt of the complaint. benchmark 

Goal1 
To provide continued improvement in the service provided to the boards 

State of Idaho 

$2,136,911.27 
$1,292,717.75 

$0.00 
$50,126.50 

755.52 

FY 2016 

100% 
No less than 

95% 

49.17% 
At least 50% 

renewals 
done online. 

90% 

100% 

99% 

100% 

2 



22 of23 

Idaho Bureau of Occupational Licenses Performance Measurement Report 

State of Idaho 

For More Information Contact 

Tana Cory 
Occupational Licenses, Bureau of 
700 West State 
PO Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0063 
Phone: (208) 334-3233 
E-mail: tana.cory@ibol.idaho.gov 

3 



23 of23 

Director Attestation for Performance Measurement Report 

In accordance with Idaho Code 67-1904, I certifY the data provided in the Performance 
Measurement Report has been internally assessed for accuracy, and, to the best of my 
lmowledge, is deemed to be accurate. 

Department: Qc~oo..+loflal Li Cef\~e.S 

Please return to: 

~)3l)l[g 
Date 

Division of Financial Management 
304 N. glh Street, 3rd Floor 
Boise, Idaho 83720-0032 

FAX: 334-2438 
E-mail: info@dfm.idaho.gov 



FY 2018 Budget Request Revision for Statewide Cost Allocation 
Fiscal Year: 2018 Revision No. 1 

Agency Code: 427 

Agency: BUREAU OF OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES 
Base 
~··~AP Attorney General Risk Management State Controller State Treasurer BU/Fund I?:£~ !i'~l)_t · 

Budge! Unit Program Name Fund Number 52,500 DU 10.41 DU10.45 DU 10.46 DU 10.47 Total of" Base · Of>fuli.id 
SGBH LICENSING 0229-00 51.400 (500) 5,200 1.300 (200) 5,800 ·roo;oeo/c; [:100.."01>)'/cf 

0 0 O"l!O~ _,C:fOO!}S 
0 0 -~!06% •,O!OO,o/0 
0 0 l'O;oo%, .~-o:oo$ 
0 0 •o:oow f o:ono/.i 
0 0 ' 0':00%'' ll'(i)[OOW 
0 0 =-o •. oofo '· Oli),O~ 

0 ·- :0!00% 0.00% 
0 I :o:oo~ ; .oiOo~ 

Decision Unit Total 51 ,400 (500} 5.200 1,300 {200) 5,8_ou oo: D.01Y•; 1o.oi:oo~ 

I request that the FY 2018 Budget Request be revised to reflect the above adjustments for Attorney General fees, Risk Management fees, State Controller's 
fees, and State Treasurer fees. ,.....-' 

I Signed z~ c;. - Title 13_t.tv-ea-tA tLt;er' qf'Zqffh l Date 

-;;;J' I I 

Instructions ~ 

Each year after the original budget submission deadline, the Division of Financial Management calculates the estimated amount of change from the current year 
to the budget year for certain Interagency Nonstandard Adjustment decision units related to the Statewide Cost Allocation Plan (SWCAP). It is your 
responsibility to distribute those changes equitably between programs (budget units) and fund sources. 

1) Locate your agency on the Indirect Cost Recovery Budget Adjustments spreadsheet 
2) Sum the "FY Approp. Basis" columns for all categories rrreasurer, Controller Attorney General, Risk Management, and Facility Services) in cell E7. 
3) Enter by budget unit and fund source the SWCAP appropriation basis in the colum titled "Base SWCAP". The allocation should be the same as your actual 
expenditures by fund source for last year rounded to the nearest $100. 
4) Find "Request Adjustmenf' for each category noting "Statewide Accountjng" and "Statewide Payroll" must be summed to calculate the Controller fees. 
5 ) Identify the budget unit and fund source for each of the areas requiring adjustment. 
6) Enter each budget unit in the column identified as Budget Unit. Flag any continuous budget units as "(Cont)''. Repeat for each different fund. 
7) In the column identified as Fund Number, place the number of the fund to which the increase or decrease in costs will be applied. 
8) In the column identified as adjustment, place the dollar amount for each identified budget unit by fund. Round to nearest $100. 
9) Check that all totals match those on the Indirect Cost Recovery Budget Adjustment spreadsheet. 
1 0) Sign and return a copy to each of your DFM and LSO analysts. Thank you! 

OCT II 2016 

SWCAP Revision Form 


